SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 146

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to join the citizens of the Town of Sunnyvale in celebrating February 19, 2013, as Sunnyvale Day at the Capitol; and

WHEREAS, Located 15 miles east of downtown Dallas, Sunnyvale is situated on 10,384 acres of rolling plains and offers the amenities of city life and the charm of country life; and

WHEREAS, The town is a diverse community of over 5,200 citizens who greatly value the Exemplary-rated Sunnyvale Independent School District and its legacy of providing an environment of academic excellence and creating lifelong learners; and

WHEREAS, The town is proud of its recent successes in attracting new businesses to Sunnyvale, including Millard Refrigeration and Texas Regional Medical Center, while supporting the expansion of longtime corporate citizens such as American Marazzi Tile; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Sunnyvale is a vital community that this year is celebrating its 60th birthday, and its residents look forward to an even brighter future; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 83rd Legislature, hereby commend the citizens of the Town of Sunnyvale for their contributions to our state and extend to them best wishes for an enjoyable Sunnyvale Day at the Capitol; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for the citizens of the Town of Sunnyvale as a memento of this occasion.

Deuell

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on February 11, 2013.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate